(3
1,

09
0)

 (7

,8
00

)
 (1

53
,5

19
)

O

th
er

 p
ay

ab
le

s

 (3
0,

38
9)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 (3

0,
38

9)

(3
0,

38
9)

 (1

,7
54

)
 (1

9,
56

2)

 8
8,

54
4

 8

,2
77

 8

98
,4

14

 (7
,8

00
)

 9
35

,7
30

N
O

TE
S

 T
O

 T
H

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
(C

O
N

T’
D

)

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
2

 |

C

E
K

D
 B

E
R

H
A

D
 [

R
e

g
is

tr
a

ti
o

n
 N

o
.

2
0

1
8

0
1

0
2

3
0

7
7

 (
1

2
8

5
0

9
6

-M
)]

11
4

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

115ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   CEKD BERHAD [Registration No. 201801023077 (1285096-M)]

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in CHF, TWD, HKD, EUR, USD, SGD and JPY exchange rate against Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), with all other
variables held constant.

								   2022	 2021
								   (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/
								   increase	 increase
								   RM	 RM

			   Group

			   CHF against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   -   	 (1,519)
			   - weakens 5%				   -   	  1,519

			   TWD against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   -   	  (88)
			   - weakens 5%				   -   	  88

			   HKD against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   (3,552)	 (978)
			   - weakens 5%				   3,552 	  978

			   EUR against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   14,535 	  4,427
			   - weakens 5%				   (14,535)	 (4,427)

			   SGD against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   40 	  414
			   - weakens 5%				   (40)	 (414)

			   USD against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   53,984 	  44,921
			   - weakens 5%				   (53,984)	 (44,921)

			   JPY against the RM
			   - strengthens 5%				   -   	 (390)
			   - weakens 5%				   -   	  390

 

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
2

 |

C

E
K

D
 B

E
R

H
A

D
 [

R
e

g
is

tr
a

ti
o

n
 N

o
.

2
0

1
8

0
1

0
2

3
0

7
7

 (
1

2
8

5
0

9
6

-M
)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

116 ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   CEKD BERHAD [Registration No. 201801023077 (1285096-M)]

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(c)	 Fair value of financial instruments

(i)	 Financial instruments not carried at fair value

	 Financial assets and financial liabilities not carried at fair value are disclosed in Note 32 (a) (i) and (iii) to the
financial statements. These financial instruments are carried at the amounts approximate of their fair values on
the statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company due to the relatively short term maturity of
these financial instruments and the Group and of the Company do not anticipate the carrying amounts recorded
at the reporting date to be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.